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COUNT 1 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of OPERATING AS A 

MAJOR TRAFFICKER, in violation of Section 220.77(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about and between November 28, 

2023, and May 23, 2024, in Dutchess County, as profiteers, did knowingly and unlawfully possess, 

on one or more occasions within six months or less, a narcotic drug, with intent to sell the same, 

to wit: cocaine, and such narcotic drug had a total aggregate value of seventy-five thousand dollars 

or more. 

COUNT 2 

 THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, SHAMIQUE DELAINE; JONTE HATCHER a/k/a “DIGGS” (hereinafter, 

“JONTE HATCHER”); ROMELL HEARN a/k/a “MEL” (hereinafter, “ROMELL 
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HEARN”); NICOLE KANE; DAQUAN KILLIAN; and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of 

CONSPIRACY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 105.15 of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

On or about and between October 24, 2023, and August 29, 2024, in Dutchess County, 

Ulster County, Westchester County and Orange County, with intent that conduct constituting the 

crimes of Criminal Sale of a Controlled Substance in the Second Degree, in violation of Section 

220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, and/or Criminal Possession of a Controlled 

Substance in the Second Degree, in violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law of the State 

of New York, said crimes being class A felonies, be committed, the defendants did knowingly and 

intentionally agree with each other and with others, known and unknown, to engage in and cause 

the performance of such conduct as would constitute any of the above-mentioned class A felonies. 

PREAMBLE 

It was the purpose of this conspiracy to acquire, possess, with intent to sell, and sell 

quantities of narcotic drugs, including cocaine and counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, 

in Dutchess County, Ulster County, Westchester County and Orange County.  

It was the purpose of this conspiracy to possess controlled substances in amounts of four 

ounces or more, and to sell controlled substances in amounts of one-half ounce or more in Dutchess 

County, Ulster County, Westchester County and Orange County, and to collect the proceeds from 

those controlled substance transactions.  

It was the role of NICOLE KANE to acquire, possess and supply cocaine and counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl with DAQUAN KILLIAN, ROMELL HEARN and 

JONTE HATCHER for resale in Dutchess County, Ulster County, Westchester County and 

Orange County. 
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It was the role of DAQUAN KILLIAN to acquire, possess and supply counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl with NICOLE KANE for resale in Dutchess County and 

Ulster County. 

It was the role of ROMELL HEARN to acquire, possess and supply cocaine and 

counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl with NICOLE KANE and DWAN SCAFE for 

resale in Dutchess County and Ulster County. 

It was the role of DWAN SCAFE to acquire, possess and supply cocaine and counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl with ROMELL HEARN for resale in Dutchess County. 

It was the role of JONTE HATCHER to acquire, possess and supply cocaine and 

counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl with NICOLE KANE and others for resale in 

Dutchess County, Ulster County, Westchester County and Orange County. 

It was the role of SHAMIQUE DELAINE to possess and supply cocaine for resale in 

Dutchess County. 

It was also part of the conspiracy for members of the conspiracy to communicate with each 

other and others over cellular telephones using coded terminology and speaking in a guarded, 

cryptic manner. 

OVERT ACTS 

 In furtherance of said conspiracy and to achieve the objects thereof, and during the course 

thereof, the following overt acts, among others, were committed: 

1. On or about October 24, 2023, in the vicinity of 75 Mackey Road, Highland, New York, 

in Ulster County, NICOLE KANE provided a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills 

containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum 

of United States currency. 



 4 

2. On or about October 26, 2023, in the vicinity of 75 Mackey Road, Highland, New York, 

in Ulster County, NICOLE KANE provided a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills 

containing fentanyl, and a quantity of cocaine, to an individual known to the Grand 

Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States currency. 

3. On or about November 13, 2023, in the vicinity of 75 Mackey Road, Highland, New 

York, in Ulster County, NICOLE KANE provided a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone 

pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a 

sum of United States currency. 

4. On or about November 28, 2023, in the vicinity of 56 Noxon Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, NICOLE KANE acquired a quantity of counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl from DAQUAN KILLIAN, in exchange for a sum 

of United States Currency, for later resale to an individual known to the Grand Jury. 

5. On or about November 28, 2023, NICOLE KANE had a phone conversation with 

ROMELL HEARN, during which NICOLE KANE stated, in sum and substance, 

“So, hit me when you’re ready, and we’re gonna do what you usually drop me.  I’m 

gonna throw in with him on that.”, and ROMELL HEARN responded, in sum and 

substance, “Okay, okay.” 

6. On or about November 28, 2023, in the vicinity of 721 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, NICOLE KANE acquired a quantity of cocaine from 

ROMELL HEARN, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency, for later resale 

to an individual known to the Grand Jury. 

7. On December 6, 2023, in the vicinity of 75 Mackey Road, Highland, New York, in 

Ulster County, NICOLE KANE provided a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills 
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containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum 

of United States currency. 

8. On December 19, 2023, NICOLE KANE had a phone conversation with ROMELL 

HEARN, during which ROMELL HEARN stated, in sum and substance, “I said I’ll 

be right there, I’ll be there in like five minutes.”, and NICOLE KANE responded, in 

sum and substance, “Alright, I’m here.” 

9. On or about December 19, 2023, in the vicinity of 721 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New 

York, in Dutchess County, NICOLE KANE acquired a quantity of cocaine weighing 

in excess of two ounces from ROMELL HEARN, in exchange for a sum of United 

States Currency, for later resale to an individual known to the Grand Jury. 

10. On or about December 21, 2023, in the vicinity of 2585 South Road, Town of 

Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, NICOLE KANE acquired a quantity 

of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl from DAQUAN KILLIAN, in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency, for later resale to an individual known 

to the Grand Jury. 

11. On or about January 6, 2024, in the vicinity of 721 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New 

York, in Dutchess County, NICOLE KANE acquired a quantity of cocaine from 

ROMELL HEARN, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency, for later resale 

to an individual known to the Grand Jury. 

12. On or about January 6, 2024, in the vicinity of 16 Boulevard Knolls, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE exited Unit 

3 of that location and traveled together to the vicinity of 721 Main Street, 
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Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, to provide NICOLE KANE with an 

additional quantity of cocaine. 

13. On or about January 29, 2024, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN had a phone 

conversation, during which ROMELL HEARN stated, in sum and substance, “…Just 

pull out of the parking lot…and then, then, then take a quick right, and a quick right, 

and just park on the street.”, to which NICOLE KANE stated, in sum and substance, 

“Over, over by like Flannery by Corlies, right?”, to which ROMELL HEARN stated, 

in sum and substance, “Yeah, yeah, yeah.” 

14. On or about January 29, 2024, in the vicinity of Flannery Street and Corlies Avenue, 

Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, NICOLE KANE acquired a quantity 

of cocaine weighing in excess of two ounces from ROMELL HEARN, in exchange 

for a sum of United States Currency, for later resale to an individual known to the 

Grand Jury. 

15. On or about February 25, 2024, in the vicinity of Flannery Street and Corlies Avenue, 

Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, NICOLE KANE acquired a quantity 

of cocaine, and a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, from 

ROMELL HEARN, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency, for later resale 

to an individual known to the Grand Jury. 

16. On or about March 7, 2024, DWAN SCAFE entered Unit 3 at 16 Boulevard Knolls, 

Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, to acquire a quantity of cocaine 

weighing in excess of 8 ounces for later resale. 

17. On or about March 7, 2024, in the vicinity of Yorktown Heights, Westchester County, 

New York, a quantity of cocaine weighing in excess of 8 ounces was seized from 
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Damian Cunningham after DWAN SCAFE provided it to Cunningham in Dutchess 

County. 

18. On or about March 10, 2024, NICOLE KANE sent two SMS text messages to an 

individual known to the Grand Jury which stated, in sum and substance, “Yo, I know 

it’s late my fault I’m gonna give you dude’s number so you can hit him cause I slept 

all day today”, and “845-392-0666 (diggs)”, respectively. 

19. On or about March 11, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which the individual known to the Grand 

Jury stated, in sum and substance, “…Let’s do the hundred on the—we’ll do a hundred 

at the two-seven on the soft, and then, like I said, I’ll have eight hundred play money 

that we could play with.”, to which JONTE HATCHER stated, in sum and substance, 

“Copy, I’ll tell you that and I’ll have that ready.” 

20. On or about March 11, 2024, in the vicinity of 124 Montgomery Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of cocaine, and 

a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, to an individual known 

to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

21. On or about March 21, 2024, in the vicinity of 124 Montgomery Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

22. On or about April 2, 2024, in the vicinity of 124 Montgomery Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of counterfeit 
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oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

23. On or about April 8, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which JONTE HATCHER stated, in sum 

and substance, “Nah, it’s literally gonna be just five of those.  You give him fifteen.  

And then you bring me the rest of the bread.  And grab the two.” 

24. On or about April 8, 2024, in the vicinity of 2 Executive Boulevard, Yonkers, New 

York, in Westchester County, an individual known to the Grand Jury acquired a 

quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl from an unknown Hispanic 

male, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency, with the meeting having been 

arranged by JONTE HATCHER. 

25. On or about April 8, 2024, in the vicinity of 65 South Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

26. On or about April 17, 2024, JONTE HATCHER sent an SMS text message to an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, which stated, in sum and substance, “Ok what’s 

count.” 

27. On or about April 18, 2024, in the vicinity of 65 South Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 
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28. On or about May 5, 2024, JONTE HATCHER sent an SMS text message to an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, which stated, in sum and substance, “Just give me 

the count”. 

29. On or about May 6, 2024, in the vicinity of 65 South Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

30. On or about May 23, 2024, inside of 16 Boulevard Knolls, Unit 3, Poughkeepsie, New 

York, in Dutchess County, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE possessed a 

quantity of cocaine weighing in excess of 8 ounces. 

31. On or about June 14, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which the individual known to the Grand 

Jury stated, in sum and substance, “Half, half of the last.  Half.”, and JONTE 

HATCHER responded, in sum and substance, “Alright, copy.  I got you.” 

32. On or about June 14, 2024, in the vicinity of 65 South Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

33. On or about June 24, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which JONTE HATCHER stated, in sum 

and substance, “Fifteen what?”, and the individual known to the Grand Jury stated, in 

sum and substance, “One five.  Add a couple of zeroes.  Of the usual.” 
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34. On or about June 24, 2024, in the vicinity of 262 Hooker Avenue, Poughkeepsie, New 

York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of counterfeit 

oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

35. On or about June 27, 2024, in the vicinity of 96 South Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, 

New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of cocaine, and 

sold a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, to an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

36. On or about July 1, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which the individual known to the Grand 

Jury stated, in sum and substance, “…I was going to grab another five-zero.”, and 

JONTE HATCHER stated, in sum and substance, “When, today?  Come on.” 

37. On or about July 1, 2024, in the vicinity of 1401 Route 300, Newburgh, New York, in 

Orange County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of cocaine to an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

38. On or about July 11, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which the individual known to the Grand 

Jury stated, in sum and substance, “I need fifteen.  You heard?”, and JONTE 

HATCHER stated, in sum and substance, “Blues?” 

39. On or about July 11, 2024, in the vicinity of 1401 Route 300, Newburgh, New York, 

in Orange County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills 

containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum 

of United States Currency. 
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40. On or about August 7, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which JONTE HATCHER stated, in sum 

and substance, “What I’ll do is I’ll meet you in Newburgh.” 

41. On or about August 7, 2024, in the vicinity of 1401 Route 300, Newburgh, New York, 

in Orange County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of cocaine to an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

42. On or about August 8, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which JONTE HATCHER stated, in sum 

and substance, “No it would be, it would be the same ticket.  Twenty-seven.” 

43. On or about August 8, 2024, in the vicinity of 1278 Route 300, Newburgh, New York, 

in Orange County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of cocaine, and a quantity of 

counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, to an individual known to the Grand 

Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

44. On or about August 14, 2024, JONTE HATCHER had a phone conversation with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, during which the individual known to the Grand 

Jury stated, in sum and substance, “Let me get three.  Half and half.”, and JONTE 

HATCHER stated, in sum and substance, “Okay, copy.  Understood.” 

45. On or about August 15, 2024, in the vicinity of 1401 Route 300, Newburgh, New York, 

in Orange County, JONTE HATCHER sold a quantity of cocaine to an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

46. On or about August 29, 2024, in the vicinity of Creek Road and New Hamburg Road, 

Wappinger, New York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE 

DELAINE possessed a quantity of cocaine inside of a white BMW SUV. 
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47. On or about August 29, 2024, inside of 57 Carroll Street, Apt. 104, Poughkeepsie, New 

York, in Dutchess County, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE 

possessed a quantity of cocaine and a quantity of fentanyl. 

COUNT 3  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 24, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 4  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 24, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 5  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about October 26, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 6  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 26, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 7  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 26, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 8  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 13, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 
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COUNT 9  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about November 13, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 10  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and DAQUAN KILLIAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about November 28, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 11  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and DAQUAN KILLIAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about November 28, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with 

intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 12  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about November 28, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 13  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about November 28, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: 

cocaine. 

COUNT 14  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about November 28, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to 

wit: cocaine; with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 15  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about November 28, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half 

ounce or more. 

COUNT 16  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 6, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 
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COUNT 17  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about December 6, 2023, in Ulster County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 18  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about December 19, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 19  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about December 19 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 20  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about December 19, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: 

cocaine. 

COUNT 21  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about December 19, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to 

wit: cocaine; with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 22  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about December 19, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half 

ounce or more. 

COUNT 23  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and DAQUAN KILLIAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about December 21, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 24  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and DAQUAN KILLIAN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about December 21, 2023, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with 

intent to sell it. 

COUNT 25  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 6, 2024, in Dutchess 

County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 26  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 6, 2024, in Dutchess 

County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 



 21 

COUNT 27 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 6, 2024, in Dutchess 

County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 28  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 6, 2024, in Dutchess 

County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; 

with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 29  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 6, 2024, in Dutchess 

County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said 
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preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 30  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 6, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 31 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE, ROMELL HEARN, and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed 

as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 6, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; with intent to sell 

it. 

COUNT 32  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 



 23 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 33  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 34  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: 

cocaine. 
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COUNT 35  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to 

wit: cocaine; with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 36 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and 

said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half 

ounce or more. 

COUNT 37 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 25, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 38 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 25, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 39 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 25, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: 

cocaine. 
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COUNT 40 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 25, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 41 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 25, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with 

intent to sell it. 

COUNT 42 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 25, 2024, in 

Dutchess County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more 
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preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 43 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 7, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug; to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 44  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 7, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug; to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 45 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 7, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 46  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, DWAN SCAFE and DAMIAN CUNNINGHAM, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 7, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

COUNT 47 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, DWAN SCAFE and DAMIAN CUNNINGHAM, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 7, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 
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COUNT 48 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, DWAN SCAFE and DAMIAN CUNNINGHAM, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 7, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; with intent to sell 

it. 

COUNT 49 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, DWAN SCAFE and DAMIAN CUNNINGHAM, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 7, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 50  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about March 11, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug; to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 51 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 11, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug; to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 52  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 11, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 53 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 11, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 54  

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 11, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 55 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 11, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 56 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF 
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A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 12, 2024, in Dutchess 

County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 57 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, NICOLE KANE and ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 12, 2024, in Dutchess 

County and Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to 

sell it. 

COUNT 58 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 21, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 59 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about March 21, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 60 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 2, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 61 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 2, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 
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COUNT 62 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 2, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 63 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 2, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 64 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 2, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 65 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 2, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 66 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Westchester County, 

did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 67 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about April 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Westchester County, 

did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 68 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Westchester County, 

did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 69 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Westchester County, 

did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 70 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about April 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Westchester County, 

did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 71 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 72 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about April 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 73 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about May 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

two ounces or more. 

COUNT 74 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 75 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 76 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 77 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 78 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 
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COUNT 79 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 

COUNT 80 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine;  with intent to sell 

it. 

COUNT 81 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 82 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

COUNT 83 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 
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COUNT 84 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; with intent to sell 

it. 

COUNT 85 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures 

or substances were of an aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 86 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINALLY USING 

DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.50(3) of 

the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or measuring 

controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances 

evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of unlawfully 

manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant. 

COUNT 87 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINALLY USING 

DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.50(3) of 

the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or measuring 

controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances 

evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of unlawfully 

manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant. 

COUNT 88 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.03(3) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-mm semi-automatic Taurus GC2 handgun 

bearing serial number TLY15243. 
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The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

COUNT 89 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, ROMELL HEARN, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to 

wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Taurus GC2 handgun bearing serial number TLY15243. 

COUNT 90 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to 

wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Taurus GC2 handgun bearing serial number TLY15243. 

COUNT 91 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a magazine with a capacity 
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of more than ten rounds of ammunition, assigned New York State Police property item number 

102. 

COUNT 92 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, ROMELL HEARN and DWAN SCAFE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the 

State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about May 23, 2024, in Dutchess 

County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Taurus GC2 handgun 

bearing serial number TLY15243. 

COUNT 93 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Ulster County, while 

not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose 

of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Polymer 80 ghost handgun, 

assigned New York State Police property item number 60. 

COUNT 94 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A GHOST GUN IN THE 
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SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.60(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Ulster County, knowing 

or having reason to know it is a ghost gun, did sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person, 

a ghost gun, to wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Polymer 80 ghost handgun, assigned New 

York State Police property item number 60. 

COUNT 95 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Ulster County, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter semi-automatic Polymer 80 ghost handgun, 

assigned New York State Police property item number 60, and such possession took place outside 

the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

COUNT 96 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN 

THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New 

York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about June 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Ulster County, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Polymer 80 ghost handgun, assigned 

New York State Police property item number 60. 

COUNT 97 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, NICOLE KANE, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in 

violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Ulster County, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Polymer 80 ghost handgun, assigned 

New York State Police property item number 60. 

COUNT 98 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

two ounces or more. 

COUNT 99 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 100 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.101 

COUNT 101 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 102 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 103 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 24, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of 

one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 104 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 24, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 
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COUNT 105 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 24, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 106 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 24, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 107 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 
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drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 108 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic 

drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 109 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 110 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 111 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 112 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and 

unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a 

narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate 

weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 113 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 1, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 114 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 1, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine;. 

COUNT 115 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 1, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 116 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 1, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 117 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 118 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 
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COUNT 119 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 120 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 121 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 11, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an 

aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 
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COUNT 122 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 123 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 124 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 125 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 126 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 127 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about August 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 128 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 129 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 130 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 
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SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug. 

COUNT 131 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.18(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 

COUNT 132 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 133 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 8, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 134 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of 

the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 15, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 

containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more. 

COUNT 135 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 15, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 
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containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more. 

COUNT 136 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law 

of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 15, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 137 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(1) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 15, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 138 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 15, 2024, in Dutchess County and Orange County, did 

knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances 
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containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 139 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 110/220.43(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said 

preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or 

more. 

COUNT 140 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 110/220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said 
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preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce 

or more. 

COUNT 141 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of ATTEMPTED 

CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 110/220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendants, acting on concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did attempt to knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine. 

COUNT 142 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more. 

COUNT 143 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 
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POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more. 

COUNT 144 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; with 

intent to sell it. 

COUNT 145 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, to wit: cocaine; and said preparations, 

compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 
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COUNT 146 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it. 

COUNT 147 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation 

of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, 

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or 

substances were of an aggregate weight of one half ounce or more. 

COUNT 148 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINALLY 

USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.50(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 
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Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or 

measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under 

circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of 

unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant. 

COUNT 149 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINALLY 

USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.50(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or 

measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under 

circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of 

unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant. 

COUNT 150 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINALLY 

USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.50(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or 

measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under 
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circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of 

unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant. 

COUNT 151 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINALLY 

USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 

220.50(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or 

measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under 

circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of 

unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant. 

COUNT 152 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.03(3) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter semi-automatic Smith 

& Wesson handgun bearing serial number RBF3096.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 153 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendant, JONTE HATCHER, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(1) of the Penal Law of the State of 

New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 29, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, 

to wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Smith & Wesson handgun bearing serial number 

RBF3096. 

COUNT 154 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendants, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(8) 

of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a magazine with 

a capacity of more than ten rounds of ammunition, assigned New York State Police property item 

number 420. 
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COUNT 155 

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the 

defendans, JONTE HATCHER and SHAMIQUE DELAINE, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the 

State of New York, committed as follows: 

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about August 29, 2024, in 

Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter semi-automatic Smith & Wesson 

handgun bearing serial number RBF3096. 
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